

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1205 OF 2009

PUJA SINGHAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GIRISH KUMAR SINGHAL

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This transfer petition has been filed on behalf of the wife, inter alia, for transfer of Matrimonial Suit No.277 of 2008, filed by the respondent-husband and pending before the Senior Civil Judge, Pilkhua, Hapur, District Ghaziabad, U.P., to any competent court in Delhi.

The only ground on which transfer has been sought for is that the petitioner lives in Delhi and Hapur, where the case is pending, is about sixty kilometers away.

This, in our view, is not sufficient ground for transferring the case. The transfer petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

.....J.
(Altamas Kabir)

.....J.
(Cyriac Joseph)

New Delhi,
July 05, 2011.

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1205 OF 2009

PUJA SINGHAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GIRISH KUMAR SINGHAL

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 05/07/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Parmanand Pandey, Adv. (SCLSC)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Himanshu Munshi, Adv.
Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is dismissed in terms of the
signed order.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar
(Signed order is placed on the file)